



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8713/2017**

SUKH PAL SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ritik Singh, Advocate

versus

DELHI TRANSPORT CORPORATION & ANRRespondents

Through: Ms. Aditi Gupta, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

07.03.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 35716/2017 (for condonation of delay of 149 days in re-filing)

1. For the reasons mentioned therein, the application is allowed and delay in re-filing the appeal after removal of defects is condoned.

W.P.(C) 8713/2017 & CM APPL. 35715/2017 (under Section 151 CPC)

2. Both sides seek and are allowed four weeks to file written submissions.

3. Relist on 04.08.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MARCH 7, 2025/as

Click here to check corrigendum, if any